EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 32nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President

ON LEAVE:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian bayan
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

RESOLUTION NO. 138 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO VILLAGE-BASED ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION TECHNICIAN (VBAT) CONTRACT WITH MR. REY F. FIDELSON IN RELATION TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF EXPANDED ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION (AI) PROGRAM IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON

WHEREAS, this LGU in relation to the intent to avail the implementation of Expanded Artificial Insemination (AI) Program need to recommend/nominate with the Philippine Carabao Center (PCC) personnel who will be trained as Village-Based AI Technician;

WHEREAS, this LGU recommended Mr. Rey F. Fidelson to undergo trainings and seminar with the Philippine Carabao Center relative to capacity building as Village-Based AI Technician;

WHEREAS, prior to the engagement of Mr. Rey F. Fidelson to his undertaking as qualified Village-Based AI Technician there is a need to enter into VBAT Contract with this Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon to define each participation to the activity/program;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Cesar D. Esperida and duly seconded by Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Village-Base Artificial Insemination Technician (VBAT) Contract with Mr. Rey F. Fidelson in relation to the implementation of Expanded Artificial Insemination (AI) Program in the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor; Mrs. Yolanda F. Patriarca, Municipal Agriculturist, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon; Dr. Arnel del Barrio, Executive Director, Philippine Carabao Center (PCC). Science City of Munoz, Nueva Ecija; and Mr. Rey F. Fidelson, Balud del Norte, Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.				
	I HEREBY CERTIFY	ТО	THE	

CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer